

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 17-5140

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HO-CHUNK, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEFF SESSIONS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

CHARLES R. GROSS

Chief Counsel

JEFFREY A. COHEN

Associate Chief Counsel

ELLEN V. ENDRIZZI

Senior Counsel

*Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives*

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7515

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-8877

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Prior Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. HO-CHUNK IS SUBJECT TO THE CCTA’S RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENT.	14
A. The Term “State” In The CCTA Encompasses Indian Country.....	15
B. Ho-Chunk Is A “Person” Under The CCTA.	18
II. ATF’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE RECORDKEEPING PROVISION AGAINST HO-CHUNK DOES NOT VIOLATE THE APA.....	25
A. Ho-Chunk Forfeited Its Procedural Arguments.....	25
B. ATF Did Not Change Its Policy.	27
C. ATF Was Not Required To Conduct Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking.	30
CONCLUSION	32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bain v. MJJ Prods., Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25
<i>CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2017)	14, 18
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakama Nation v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau</i> , 843 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 24
<i>Dep't of Tax'n & Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros. Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	3
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Studios, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	27
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	20
<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass'n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Flytenom, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30, 31

<i>Grey Poplars, Inc. v. One Million, Three Hundred Seventy-One Thousand One Hundred Assorted Brands of Cigarettes,</i> 282 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	28
<i>Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,</i> 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	3
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	23
<i>Nemariam v. Federal Democratic Republic of Eth.,</i> 491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Nevada v. Hicks,</i> 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	11, 15
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan,</i> 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	15
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	13, 30, 31
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia,</i> 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	19
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony,</i> 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	21
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia,</i> 602 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25

<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	30
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Gord</i> , 77 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Mohamed</i> , 759 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 686 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	25
<i>United States v. Parry</i> , No. 4:13-cr-00291, 2015 WL 631979 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2015)	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765, (2000)	21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	3, 17, 21

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	13, 30
5 U.S.C. § 702	1

Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act:

Pub. L. No. 95-575, 92 Stat. 2463 (1978)	3, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2341	1

18 U.S.C. § 2341(2).....	2, 15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2341(2)(A).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2341(2)(D)	3, 19, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2341(4).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2342(a).....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2343(a).....	5, 11, 14, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2343(b)	5, 11, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2343(c).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2343(c)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2343(c)(2).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2343(c)(3).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2343(d)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2344(c).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2345(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2346(b)(1).....	6, 16, 17, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2346(b)(2).....	6
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087 (2010)	
	6
1 U.S.C. § 1	21
18 U.S.C. § 1151	11
26 U.S.C. § 5702	24
26 U.S.C. § 5703(a).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 5711	24
26 U.S.C. § 5712	6, 24
26 U.S.C. § 5713(a).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

Regulations:

27 C.F.R. §§ 646.141-.143	5
27 C.F.R. § 646.142	15
27 C.F.R. § 646.147	15
27 C.F.R. § 646.150	5

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1778 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5535 (Conf. Rep.)</i>	21
S. Rep. No. 95-962 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5518</i>	2, 20

Other Authorities:

<i>Attorney General Guidelines Stating Principles for Working With Federally Recognized Indian Tribes</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 73,905 (Dec. 12, 2014)	29
<i>Implementation of the USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005 Regarding Trafficking in Contraband Cigarettes or Smokeless Tobacco</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 75 Fed. Reg. 44,173 (July 28, 2010)	5
Press Release, Department of Justice, <i>Independence Business Owner, Wichita Attorney among 18 Indicted in \$18 Million Conspiracy to Traffic in Contraband Cigarettes</i> (Aug. 14, 2013), https://www.justice.gov/usao-wdmo/pr/independence-business-owner-wichita-attorney-among-18-indicted-18-million-conspiracy	28
<i>Regulations Relating to the Distribution of Cigarettes</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 48,609 (July 21, 1980)	22
